

No. 50133-3-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

PAUL DEREK GOODIN,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 16-1-03762-5  
The Honorable Shelly Speir, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT (CORRECTED)

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>5</b>
	A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING GARDNER'S WRITTEN STATEMENT AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE UNDER ER 801(d)(1). .....	5
	B. THE "PREGNANT VICTIM" AGGRAVATING FACTOR IS NOT LEGALLY APPLICABLE TO THE CRIME OF HARASSMENT.....	13
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>14</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>State v. Elmi</i> , 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009) .....	12
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 133 Wn.2d 701, 946 P.2d 1175 (1997) .....	5
<i>State v. Hyder</i> , 159 Wn. App. 234, 244 P.3d 454 (2011) .....	13
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005) .....	13, 14
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 74 Wn. App. 380, 874 P.2d 170 (1994) .....	6-7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Nieto</i> , 119 Wn. App. 157, 79 P.3d 473 (2003).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 59 Wn. App. 1, 795 P.2d 1174 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 97 Wn.2d 856, 651 P.2d 207 (1982).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Stubbs</i> , 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010).....	13-14
<i>State v. Sua</i> , 115 Wn. App. 29, 60 P.3d 1234 (2003) .....	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 149 Wn.2d 143, 65 P.3d 1214 (2003).....	13

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 801 .....	5, 6
ER 802.....	5
RCW 9.94A.030.....	14
RCW 9.94A.535.....	14
RCW 9.94A.537 .....	13

RCW 9A.36.021 .....	12
RCW 9A.46.020 .....	12, 14
RCW 9A.72.085 .....	8
